
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 14th August, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Bailey 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Tom Smith 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 July 

2024, previously circulated. 

(PAGES 3 - 7) 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 
 
Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/ 

 

 

6.  Planning Applications for Determination   

 

a)  147461 - Land off Bridle Way Market Rasen LN8 3ZT  (PAGES 8 - 29) 

 

b)  147958 - 11-15 Silver Street, Gainsborough, 
Lincolnshire, DN21 2DT 
 

(PAGES 30 - 43) 

c)  147926 - Land at Gate Cliffe Farm, Bardney Road, 
Newball, Lincoln LN3 5DQ 
 

(PAGES 44 - 65) 

7.  Determination of Appeals  (PAGES 66 - 80) 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee-  17 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  17 July 2024 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Chris Bradley Conservation Officer 
Ian Elliott Development Management Team Leader 
Richard Green Development Management Officer 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Sabastian Hague 
 
 
121 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
122 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 12 June 
2024, be confirmed and signed as an accurate record.  

 
123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Carless declared an interest in application 144062 as a ward Member for Scotter 
and Blyton, and explained she would consider the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Fleetwood declared an interest in application 148255 as a County Councillor of 
the villages surrounding Lissington. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee-  17 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

 
Councillor Dobbie declared an interest in application 147958 as the application had been 
discussed as a Gainsborough Town Council meeting he had been present at, and he would 
consider the application with an open mind. 
 
124 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
Members heard from the Development Management Team Manager that a new Planning 
and Infrastructure Bill was announced in the King’s speech to ‘get Britain building, including 
through planning reform, as they seek to accelerate delivery of high-quality infrastructure 
and housing.’ In a statement from the cabinet office, the Bill would aim to ‘speed up and 
streamline the planning process’ to build more homes of all tenures and accelerate the 
delivery of major infrastructure projects. It claimed that by enabling democratic engagement 
with how, not if, homes and infrastructure are built, the major brakes on the planning system 
would be addressed to support sustainable growth.  
 
The new Chancellor Rachel Reeves had outlined a series of planning changes to be rolled 
out and said the government would ‘reform the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF], 
consulting on a new growth-focussed approach to the planning system before the end of the 
month, including restoring mandatory housing targets. 
She also confirmed a manifesto commitment to ‘support local authorities with 300 additional 
planning officers across the country’. The government had issued a revision to the NPPF to 
remove what it called a ‘de facto ban’ on onshore wind schemes to ensure they were treated 
the same as other energy projects. It had also promised to consult on bringing larger 
onshore wind projects back into the streamlined major infrastructure planning regime.  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/policy-statement-on-onshore-wind/policy-
statement-on-onshore-wind   
 
125 148255 - WHITE HART INN LINWOOD ROAD LISSINGTON LINCOLN LN3 5AE 

 
The
[...]
ancial backers proposing to 
purchase the pub to keep in the community. Mr Robinson urged for the pub not to close as a 
community asset to Lissington, and for the owners to work with the community group to 
make the pub thrive.  
 
Councillor Bunney clarified he was not a Ward Member for Lissington, but residents of his 
ward from surrounding villages had used the pub. It was felt the closure of the only pub in 
Lissington would have a detrimental effect on the social life of residents and impact the 
welfare of the community. He empathised with the owners given the economic pressure and 
impact of Covid-19 on managing and running a public house. 
 
Officers responded to comments made by speakers and explained there had been no 
evidence of the profitability of the public house from previous owners, and the pub was 
purchased from administration by the current owners. There was no knowledge of any 
financial backers from the White Hart Community Group.  
 
Members discussed the application and expressed their surprise that a parish council had 
not been arranged to discuss the closure of the pub. Members felt it was disappointing to 
hear of another pub closure, but expressed sympathy given the financial concerns and need 
for pubs to reinvent themselves to remain viable.  
 
Officers responded to Member comments and explained the application had put forward for 
change of use and evidence demonstrated the loss of earnings and owner’s attempts to 
market and run events. The pub had been marketed since December 2022 and the 
application was recommended for approval. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused. 
 
Upon the vote for refusal of the application, there were 2 votes for refusal, 8 votes against 
and one abstention. The vote was lost. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to vote to grant the application, as stated in the report under 
the officer’s recommendations. 
 

On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report.  

 
126 147461 - LAND OFF BRIDLE WAY MARKET RASEN LN8 3ZT 

 
Members heard that there had been no further representations received by Planning Officers 
since the report had been published. Discussion regarding the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
conditions had taken place, and it was agreed there would be a requirement to secure 10% 
BNG with a combination of on-site and registered off-site BNG to meet the current 
legislation. The movement of the hedgerows would require mitigation as there was great 
crested newts in the area and condition 3 had been amended to reflect this.  
 
In terms of access, the development site would be accessed off Bridle Way and the two 
properties would be Dorma style in character, and there was a proposal for modified 
grassland and mixed shrub. Site photographs showing the site and access were displayed.  

Page 5



Planning Committee-  17 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and advised the Committee there were two 
registered speakers on this item.  
 
Reverend Diana E Carroll addressed the Committee on behalf of Bridle Way residents and 
expressed their concerns objecting to the development. They felt that the planning 
conditions did not adequately address the ecology of the site and did not take into account 
equality concerns relating to access to the site. She referred to the previous development 
where extensive landscaping and planting in front gardens had not taken place as outlined. 
Assurance was sought from planning officers to make sure that conditions were adhered to. 
There were accessibility and safety concerns as there was no pavement for pedestrian and 
wheelchair users on Bridle Way with the oncoming construction traffic gaining access to the 
site. 
 
Councillor Stephen Bunney addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Member and 
a Member of Market Rasen Town Council. He explained the proposed dwellings were part of 
the Ridings original development which were single storey bungalows and the Dorma style 
was not in character with the rest of the site. He also expressed environmental and flooding 
concerns, particularly with the proposed pond.  
 
The Development Management Team Manager responded to comments, and explained that 
ecology had been raised and addressed in the report and Planning Policy had made it 
mandatory for provision for BNG. With the great crested newts on site, the pond was 
deemed as the appropriate habitat. In relation to comments made on accessibility and 
equality, the construction management plan would address this as it formed a part of 
building regulations.  
 
Members debated the application, and it was proposed and seconded that a site visit to view 
the character of the development and consider the highways and access to the site was 
needed. 
 
Upon the vote, there was 5 votes for and 5 votes against a site visit. The Chairman used his 
casting vote in favour of a site visit. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred for a site visit to be held, to afford Members a 
greater understanding of the potential development site including the character of the area, 
highways and access to the site. 
 
 
 
 
127 144062 - LAND WEST OF NORTH MOOR ROAD SCOTTER GAINSBOROUGH 

DN21 3HT 
 

The Case Officer delivered his presentation and explained that the application was for 8 
dwellings which were part of an allocated site. The original development was for 51 
dwellings, and 43 were determined under reserved matters and the applicant was proposing 
to use some of the allocated site to meet the indicated numbers. The applicant had agreed 
to the pre-commencement conditions detailed in the report. 
The Case Officer showed the elevation plan, external materials plan, driveway finishes and 

Page 6



Planning Committee-  17 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

5 
 

the drainage plan for the site, as well as photographs from different perspectives of the site 
area. 
 
The agent addressed the Committee and explained that the proposal delivered 8 residential 
properties on the allocated site which benefitted from the additional 51 units to meet the 
housing supply targets in the Local Plan. The purpose of the application was to gain consent 
and update the boundary for the additional space required. There were good design 
principles for the site, with generous gardens, soft landscaping and ample parking space. 
There would be no detrimental impact on current residents and conditions to the outline 
consent would be adhered to.  
 
Members discussed the report and expressed that Section 106 monies should be increased 
for additional housing development. 
 

On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report.  

 
 
 
128 147958 - 11-15 SILVER STREET, GAINSBOROUGH, LINCOLNSHIRE, DN21 2DT 

 
The Case Officer delivered his presentation and showed the front and rear elevations, the 
window changes, the ground floor and first floor plans and explained that the property was 3 
flats originally that had been reduced to 2 flats. He highlighted an extract from Schedule 3 
Part A of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 and advised Members 
that the site had provision for class E.  
 
Members expressed concerns relating to the potential nature of the business and location in 
the town centre. Members requested more information on what type of health centre the 
proposed site would be. It was proposed and seconded that the decision be deferred.  
 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred so that more information could be 
obtained relating to the nature of health centre being proposed. 

 
129 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the determination of appeals was 
NOTED.  

 
130 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - FORMAL CASE UPDATE 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the planning enforcement report 
was NOTED.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 8.23 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



147461- Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6a



Officers Report 
Planning Application No: 147461 

  
PROPOSAL: Planning application to erect 2no. dwellings. 
  
LOCATION: Land off Bridle Way Market Rasen LN8 3ZT 
WARD: Market Rasen 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr S Bunney, Cllr M K Westley and Cllr E L Bennett 
APPLICANT NAME: Stirlin Developments Ltd. 
  
TARGET DECISION DATE: 12/12/2023 (Extension of time agreed until 16th 
August 2024) 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE: Minor - Dwellings 
CASE OFFICER: Danielle Peck 
  
RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant planning permission with conditions. 
  

The application was deferred at the planning committee meeting of the 17th July 
to allow members to carry out a site visit on 25th July. 
 
The application is referred to the planning committee for determination due to 
the objections received from Market Rasen Town Council and neighbouring 
occupiers stating material planning matters which are considered to be finely 
balanced. 
  

  
Site Description: The application site comprises of an area of undeveloped land to 
the north west of Bridle Way within Market Rasen. The site is currently overgrown with 
some unmaintained shrubbery and trees within and surrounding the site. Other 
residential dwellings and their garden areas adjoin the site to all boundaries. 
  
The Proposal: The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 2no. 
dwellings with detached garages. The dwellings are of a dormer style with rooms in 
the roof and the following approximate measurements; 
  

 Plot 1- Three bed detached dwelling; A depth of 9m, width of 11.6m, 
a max eaves height of 4.6m and a total overall height of 7.2m. Plot 1 also 
has a single storey off shoot- 3.6m in depth and 5.4m in width, eaves 
height of 2.6m and 5m in total height. Detached double garage- 
[...]
In this case, the development would involve stripping the existing building so 
that only its skeleton in the form of its steel frame, low wall on two sides and 

roof purlins would remain. The roof would then be re-covered and the cladding 
on its two sides replaced. The development would also involve the insertion of 
new external walls into which a number of windows and doors would be 

inserted to enclose most of the open front elevation and all of the open western 
elevation. Windows would also be inserted in the eastern flank elevation.  

11. In my judgement, the extent of works described would go well beyond the 
extent reasonably necessary for the building to function as a dwellinghouse and 
would amount to re-building. It would therefore not be permitted development 

as it would be excluded from Class Q by virtue of paragraph Q.(b) and 
paragraph Q1.(i). Accordingly, it is not necessary for me to consider whether 

prior approval should be granted in relation to the location and siting of the 
building, and its design and external appearance. 

Other Matters 

12. As I have noted earlier, a planning obligation has been submitted. In the event 
that the appeal was allowed, its purpose was to ensure the retention and repair 

of a historic wall and to ensure that a new section of walling is constructed. 
However, as the proposal has been found to be unacceptable for other reasons, 

it is not necessary to consider its provisions. 

Conclusion 

13. For the reasons given above, the proposal would not constitute permitted 

development. Accordingly, the appeal should be dismissed. 

Ian Radcliffe  

Inspector 

Page 80

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 147461 - Land off Bridle Way Market Rasen LN8 3ZT (Danielle)
	147461 Officer report

	6b 147958 - 11-15 Silver Street, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire, DN21 2DT
	147958 Officer Report

	6c 147926 - Land at Gate Cliffe Farm, Bardney Road, Newball,

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

1 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  14 August 2024 commencing at 
6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
In Attendance:  
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
George Backovic Development Management Team Leader 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Dobbie 

Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Tom Smith 

 
Membership: Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
 
 
131 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
The Chairman invited Heather Sugden to address the Committee and explained she would 
have three minutes to speak. She addressed Members in relation to a previously approved 
planning application, stating misrepresentations she felt had not been taken into account. 
Namely, that the applicant’s home address was not as stated on the application; whether a 
change of use application had been made for an area of privately owned land; that the siting 
of the building was not in accordance with the application; that the applicant be made to 
remove works undertaken, should an investigation prove breach of planning control; and that 
the time taken to process planning applications onto the portal was too long.  
 
The Chairman thanked Heather for attending and speaking to Members, and explained 
Planning Officers were dealing with the request and would respond directly in due course.  
 
 
 



Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

2 
 

132 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Wednesday, 17 July 2024, be confirmed and signed as an accurate record.  

 
133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Bierley, Carless and Snee declared interests in application 147461 as they did 
not attend the site visit and would be abstaining from the vote on this application.  
 
Councillor Fleetwood declared an interest in application 147926 as the application was in his 
ward as a County Councillor.  
 
 
134 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
Members heard from the Development Management Team Manager that the new 
Government had made planning reform a priority and on 30 July, published its proposed 
reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) along with wider planning 
changes. The consultation will close at 11.45pm on Tuesday 24 September 2024, and 
officers were currently reviewing the consultation in preparation of a response. See 
Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the 
planning system - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  
 
Whilst the changes were widespread, some of the key headlines are as follows: 

 The return of mandatory housing requirements, using the Government’s new 
Standard Method. Under the Government’s proposed methodology, the Central 
Lincolnshire Annual housing requirement would rise from 1,054 to 1,676 dwellings per 
year (↑59%).  

 Under its transitional arrangements, it proposes that Local Plans at early stages of 
preparation “should be prepared against the revised version of the NPPF and 
progressed as quickly as possible”. As the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan was 
adopted in April 2023, this would apply to the next version as it commences 
preparation.  

 The reintroduction of requiring a five-year housing land supply (with 5% buffer to “to 
ensure choice and competition in the market for land”). 

 Amendments to green belt policy (n.b. West Lindsey does not currently include any 
green belt designated land) 

 Local Character and design coding: Rather than district-wide design coding, the 
government proposes to focus on the preparation of localised design codes, 
masterplans and guides “for areas of most change and most potential”. 

 Planning fees: increase fees for householder applications to meet cost recovery 
levels, with possible increases for other applications and other planning services (but 
still no proposal to ring-fence). The government are also looking at allowing local 
authorities to recover their Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project-related costs. 

 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects: increasing the scope of commercial 
projects covered, but also raising the thresholds for some renewable energy projects 
to account for improved generation (i.e. the District Council would receive solar 
developments up to 150MW (currently 50MW)). 

 Strategic planning: “It is our intention to move to a model of universal strategic 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system


Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

3 
 

planning covering functional economic areas within the next five years,” the document 
says. 

 Climate-change: policy is likely to be strengthened but the government wants ideas 
on how. There are hints that a more proportionate approach may be taken to flood-
risk although the NPPF remains unchanged at present, so it remains a consideration. 

 
The Secretary of State had also written (30th July) to all Local authorities and stated: “As 
announced in the King’s Speech, we will introduce a Planning and Infrastructure Bill later in 
the first session, which will: modernise planning committees by introducing a national 
scheme of delegation that focuses their efforts on the applications that really matter, and 
places more trust in skilled professional planners to do the rest; enable local authorities to 
put their planning departments on a sustainable footing; further reform compulsory purchase 
compensation rules to ensure that what is paid to landowners is fair but not excessive; 
streamline the delivery process for critical infrastructure; and provide any necessary legal 
underpinning to ensure we can use development to fund nature recovery where currently 
both are stalled. “  
 
For further information on these matters, please contact Head of Policy Rachael Hughes, or 
DM Team Manager Russell Clarkson.  
 

Neighbourhood 
Plan/s 

Headlines Planning Decision 
Weighting 

Made 
Neighbourhood 
Plans 

Brattleby, Caistor*, Cherry Willingham*, 
Dunholme*, Great Limber, Lea, 
Nettleham*, Osgodby, Riseholme, 
Scotter, Saxilby with Ingleby*, Welton by 
Lincoln*, Willoughton, Glentworth, 
Spridlington, Sudbrooke*, Scotton, 
Bishop Norton and Atterby, 
Gainsborough, Morton, Corringham, 
Sturton by Stow and Stow*, Hemswell 
and Harpswell, Keelby, Hemswell Cliff, 
and Scothern Review  

Full weight 

Nettleham Review*  Examination successful, the referendum 
is to be held on 26 September 2024 

Review NP has significant 
weight  

Reepham NP at the examination stage. The 
examiner is holding a hearing on 25 
September 2024 at Reepham and Cherry 
Willingham Village Hall to discuss the 
NP. 

Increasing weight 

Ingham The submission version of the NP is 
being prepared. 

Some weight 

Sturton by Stow 
and Stow Review* 

The Council has approved the Sturton by 
Stow and Stow Neighbourhood Plan 
Review - July 2024 as a minor 
modifications (non-material) review of the 
original NP. 

Full weight 

Dunholme Review* Regulation 16 consultation is underway 
and closes on 20 September 2024. 

Increasing weight  

Grasby and Searby Supporting evidence is being prepared Little weight 



Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

4 
 

cum Owmby including a design guide and open space 
provision assessment. 

Welton by Lincoln 
Review* 

The Regulation 14 version of the NP 
review is in preparation. 

Review NP has little 
weight 

Cherry Willingham 
Review* 

Early work on a full review of the NP has 
begun. 

Review NP has little 
weight 

Swallow and 
Cuxwold Parish 

Consultation is underway on the parish 
council’s application to produce a NP for 
the parish. The consultation closes on 16 
August 2024. 

No weight 

Neighbourhood 
Plans 
- made (26) 
- designated/in 
preparation (16) 
- under review (8)* 
- future (40 approx) 

To view all of WL’s neighbourhood plans 
please go to: 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-
services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/ 
 

NP stage-weighting  
- Made–full weight 
- Referendum successful–
full weight  
- Examination 
successful/Decision 
Statement issued–
significant weight  
- Submission Reg 16– 
increasing weight 
- Draft Reg14 - some 
weight 
- Designated – little 
weight 

 
Members discussed the proposed changes in Planning Policy and Members commended 
the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan which had been named the region’s best local plan by 
the Royal Town Planning Institute. They thanked everyone involved for their hard work and 
gave appreciation to all of those involved across Councils. 
 
 
135 147461 - LAND OFF BRIDLE WAY MARKET RASEN LN8 3ZT 

 
The Case Officer confirmed there were no updates since the previous committee meeting 
and delivered the presentation which showed the proposed floor plans and site photographs 
of the proposed development area.  
 
Members discussed the application and explained they felt assured having attended the site 
visit that the development was appropriate and Members were surprised at how generous 
the size of the site was for the two dwellings. 
 
On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report.  
 
 
136 147958 - 11-15 SILVER STREET, GAINSBOROUGH, LINCOLNSHIRE, DN21 2DT 

 
The Case Officer presented the proposed floor plans and explained the proposed use for 
two flats on the first floor and a health centre on the ground floor. He explained that 
Members sought a deferral regarding clarity on the use of the ground floor and the applicant 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

5 
 

had confirmed their view that they consider the proposed use would fall within use class E, 
being for the provision of medical or health services, principally to visiting members of the 
public. He advised they had provided details of intended hours of opening, and a new 
recommended condition for operating hours for 09:00-20:00 Monday to Friday, and 09:00-
17:00 9-5pm on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays was now proposed by Officers. He 
advised the applicant had not provided answers to other questions, such as whether the 
‘health clinic’ would be open to ‘walk in’ visiting members of public, or by pre-appointment 
only. He advised Members that as a former ice-cream parlour (use class E(b)), the 
authorised use of the ground floor was considered to fall within use class E, and use for 
another purpose under use class E would not comprise “development” for planning 
purposes. He advised that the applicant claimed the proposed use would fall within use 
class E(e), which, on the limited information given, would suggest development would not be 
taking place. At the rear of the site a new entrance would be created for access to the flats 
above. 
 
The Chairman explained there was one speaker on this application, Councillor Jeanette 
McGhee, Ward Member for Gainsborough South-West. 
 
Councillor McGhee addressed the Committee and explained she was aware of the charity 
planning to use and operate the health centre. She commended the charity for doing a 
fantastic job, but she was aware of the type of service users who would be potentially 
accessing the services and objected to the location of the site. She understood that with the 
complexities of life, a variety of people could benefit from the service, but the Council had 
received no input with the existing health centre this Charity ran, and it was felt it would be 
replicated in the town centre. The priority was not to demonise or stigmatise people using 
the service but consider their wellbeing and privacy using the service. The town centre 
location was not appropriate, and safeguards needed to be in place to protect individuals 
accessing help.  
 
Members commended Councillor McGhee for putting the points across so eloquently and 
compassionately.  
 
Members expressed disappointment that the application had been deferred and the 
applicant had refused to give more information to Members. Members urged the charity to 
work alongside the Council to ensure that safeguards were in place and the appropriate 
location could be put forward for the health centre. It was felt that the health centre would 
affect the regeneration of Gainsborough town centre and have a detrimental impact on those 
using the service, in a location surrounded by pubs and restaurants.  
 
The Case Officer advised Members that the application included change of use to the 
ground floor for a “health centre”, however did not specify use class E. The applicant 
claimed this would fall within use class E(e), which would not comprise development. The 
Case Officer noted that planning policy supported class E uses, and the local planning 
authority would need to be satisfied that the ground floor was only for such use. He 
recommended to the Committee a condition restricting use only for purposes under class E 
would be advisable. He also advised the Committee that they could restrict opening hours 
on amenity grounds if they considered it necessary. 
 
Members proposed a condition to amend the operating hours of the health centre to reduce 
to 09:00 to 18:00 during the week, closing at 6pm rather than 8pm, and restrict the use to 



Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

6 
 

Class E. This would mean the operating hours would be in line with public transport for users 
accessing site and to reduce the footfall during the town’s night economy with nearby 
restaurants and pubs in the area. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded. Upon a vote for the proposed condition, there were 4 
votes for and 5 votes against the proposed condition. The vote was lost.  
 
Members felt they were unable to vote for the application, without knowing all of the relevant 
information to inform their decision as they had moral and planning obligations as Members 
of the Planning Committee, and could not be certain on the impacts of the proposed ground 
floor use upon the town centre or on the amenity of those living in the proposed flats.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused on the grounds of inadequate 
information to ascertain the impacts of the ground floor use. Members encouraged the 
charity to work with the council and engage so that a better solution could be brought 
forward.  
 
On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be REFUSED on the basis that 
adequate information had been provided to ascertain the impacts of the ground floor use. 
 
 
137 147926 - LAND AT GATE CLIFFE FARM, BARDNEY ROAD, NEWBALL, LINCOLN 

LN3 5DQ 
 

The Case Officer provided an update to the Committee, since writing the report Officers had 
received an email regarding contamination through a sheep dip on the site. Members could 
add a condition relating to this if they felt it was required. The proposed floor plans had 
received prior approval from the Planning Committee, and the new proposal was to add a 
double garage and remove the existing agricultural building. 
 
Mr Michael Orridge, the agent and architect for the application, addressed the Committee 
and explained the proposed development would provide betterment to the site, energy 
efficiencies, biodiversity net gain and landscaping. The applicant would be willing to add a 
condition to landscaping and the new proposal would include solar panels and would aim to 
be carbon zero through using renewables. The agent was happy to add a condition in line 
with the concerns regarding the suspected contamination. He concluded that the Parish 
Council had no concerns with the site. 
 
Mr Philip Smith, a resident at Abbey House, outlined his objections to the development and 
explained he became aware of the development through local paper. He felt that material 
planning considerations had not been taken into account and there was a need to balance 
the needs of nature and environment against the needs for development. 
 
Members discussed the development and felt the report was well-written and explained the 
history of the site and present situation very clearly. It was felt that betterment would be 
delivered through the application and Members supported the aim to reduce carbon 
footprint.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that a site visit take place to consider the location and 
appropriateness of the development. Upon the vote, the proposal for a site visit was lost 



Planning Committee –  14 August 2024 

7 
 

 
Having been proposed and seconded to vote on the application as per the Officer’s 
recommendations, on taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report.  
 
 
138 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the determination of appeals report 
was NOTED.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.55 pm. 

 
 
 

Chairman 


